

CHAPTER 284.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES, ETC.

S. F. 452.

AN ACT to amend section one thousand eight hundred six (1806), supplement to the code, 1913, relating to the approval of securities to be deposited with the commissioner of insurance.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Commissioner of insurance in lieu of auditor.

1 That section one thousand eight hundred six (1806), supplement of
2 the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended as follows:
3 By striking out of line four (4) of said section the words "auditor
4 of state" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "commissioner of in-
5 surance"; and by striking out of lines seven (7) and eight (8) of the
6 third subdivision of said section, the words "executive council" and
7 inserting in lieu thereof the words "commissioner of insurance"; and
8 by striking out of line sixteen (16) of the fourth subdivision of said
9 section the words "executive council" and inserting in lieu thereof the
10 words "commissioner of insurance".

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate
2 importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publica-
3 tion in the "Register and Leader", and the "Des Moines News", news-
4 papers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines News May 3, 1915, and in the Register and Leader May 5, 1915.

W. S. ALLEN, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 285.

MINES AND MINING.

S. F. 315.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-four hundred eighty-ten a (2480-10a), on page nine hundred seventy-four (974), supplement to the code, 1913, relating to telephone systems in mines.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Change in section number. That section twenty
2 four hundred eighty-ten a (2480-10a), on page nine hundred seventy-
3 four (974), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby
4 amended by striking therefrom the section number "Sec. (2480-10a)"
5 and substituting therefor "Sec. (2489-10a)".

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.